
TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

Katherine Carpenter, Depucy Clerk 

BCC Records ~ 
Diana Sweeney C 
Asset Management and eal Property Division Manager 

Administrative Services 
Facilities & Real Property 

SUBJECT: PETITION TO VACATE - Submitted by Parkview Animal Hospital Inc. 
File No. 1597 CATS 52329 Legistar 21-1840A 
Property Address: 3720 54th Avenue N, Saint Petersburg, FL 33714 

DATE: October 12, 2021 

Enclosed herewith are the following originals: 
Petition to Vacate 
Copy of the Legal Description (Original signed and sealed Legal is attached to the Resolution) 
Application and Findings of Fact 

Letters ofno objection from: 
Bright House 
City of Saint Petersburg 
Duke Energy 
Frontier 
Pinellas County Utilities Engineering 
TECO Electric 
TECO Peoples Gas 
WOW! 

Receipt dated 27-APRIL-2020 and 23-AUGUST-2021 and copy of checks #10795 and #11153 in the total 
amount of$750.00. 

Please set the public hearing for the BCC meeting of December 7, 2021, place the necessary newspaper 
advertising in accordance with State Statute 336.10 (which requires advertising one time at least two weeks 
prior to the public hearing and one time within 30 days after the adoption of the Resolution vacating), and mail 
notices of the public hearing date to the owners shown on the attached list. Thank you. 

509 East Avenue 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Phone(727)464-3496 
Fax (727) 464-3374 

V/TDD (727) 464-4062 
www.pinellascounty.org 



APPLICATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

FOR PETITION TO RELEASE PLATS OR PORTIONS OF PLAT {EASEMENTS) 

APPLICANT(S): Rc)be»--J So.Vlee 
Address: \1::S5 C..,eo"'~"C\. Aue, 
City, State, Zip: Pa\m Ha.~h=v- , ~ L 7'1 Co~?, 

Daytime Telephone Number: '7~z-~-·-31gi~ -ce..\l . 
E~a.\ - K·, \.5~\" .~& S'\@, <oW\~,\ ·'°""i 

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: \ 'J'65 ~wr,e.e; Ge&x&Cl Ave.. 
City,State,Zip: PC).\ro \.-\o,A»c, rL 34L,83 
Property Appraiser Parcel Number: _________________ _ 

PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TO THE BEST OF YOUR KNOWLEDGE 

1. The right-of-way or alley is: _open and used .X.....unopened "paper" street 

2. Is there a pending "Contract for Sale"? _ _ Yes X No 

If yes, please list all parties involved in the sales contract: 

3. Is a corporation involved as owner or buyer? 't ~i:» 
If yes, please give co~porp~on name and list co.q,orP,te officers: 

'(e5, - Iou,:\·c,..'\\M Ho~ - UQ.\\t1~ ta nne,...., 

4. Complete subdivision name as shown on the subdivision plat: 

Tow(\ oCSLL.\:be.v\an c\. 
5. Subdivision Plat Book Number }i \ Page number(s) \ Pr-

6. Is there a Homeowners Association? __ Yes )( No 

7. Reason(s) for requesting this release - check all that apply: 

-Need to release to dear an existing encroachment: 
__ Pool __ Screened Pool & Deck __ .Building X Other 

-Need to release to clear title: __ Yes -25._No 

7 



-Want to release to allow for: 
Pool Screened Pool/Deck Building Addition -- -- -- X Other 

f nt to vacate to include the vacated right of way or alley into my property for: 
Increased property size __ Prohibiting unwanted use of the area 

___ Other: 

8. Is Board of Adjustment required? ___ Yes X No 

To determine if a variance is required, please call the BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW SERVICES DEPARTMENT at 464-3888. 

9. Please provide any relevant additional comments: 

10. If anyone has assisted you with the preparation of this form, gathering of information or 
requesting information on your behalf, please list their name, title, address and phone 
number below. 

Name _________________ Title ___________ _ 

Address _________________ Phone _________ _ 

CITIZEN DISCLOSURE 

11. ND 1) I have a current family relationship to an employee, or an elected official, 

of Pinellas County Government. That person is _ _ ____________ _, 

employed in the Department of or Office of ____________ _, Elected Official. 

N D 2) I am not aware of any current family relationship to any employee, or 

Elected Official, of Pinellas County Government. 

NO 3) I am an employee of Pinellas County Government, in the 

Department, or the Office of 

___________ _ __, Elected Official. 

The definition of family relationship, for the purposes of this document, is the immediate family 
consisting of: father, mother, brother, sister, half-brother or sister, adopted brother or sister, or by law 
or marriage, father-in-law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law, or sister-in-law. 

APPLICANT(S) SIGNATURE 

DATE: q;;::2/~ 
8 



SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE FOR ADDfflONAL APPLICANTS/PETITIONERS 

APPLICANT: 2..01 ~ - l J:-tl: -6 o·CCa u ) f::R:: LP 

Address: 17 \7 \, .. lfn N r,;,•tsn?J:X s. '> , TI: 2.oqc_,, 
aty, Sttte, Zip: "b Pr-L J-e..,., :a,')(., 
Daytime Tdephone Number:.__,B~ P .... i _- .... 2-..;.5::.u-'---.Jo.0.l.l\_S'--'L------------

~----~ Signature: 

Date: \ 

APPLICANT: __ R~.od"½ ......... e ... »:_\-__ ~_..._ ..... n!.-J..l,,fJl-.a. __________ _ 

Address: \"1:2,S Ge.o.-.&\c. {)\\,t, 
City,Silitte,Zlp: t)r:-,..\v-n \-\~.,.\:»e>rr 1 FL :0\.\JcS3 
DaytL"!le Td.-,,hone Number: 't: a,3 -~ - ,33()$" 
Slgnatun: ~,-p/..esG,~ 
Date: /0.- lg - IC) 

APPLICANT: 

Addrcs•: / goy Flt>",.* /4te 
/2:a.s:aM k:_,;, e V4 hcc. co,.,, 

?~?-'(_.:?D.,.. 7J't'K' 

City, Sta~ Zip: 3 hz fk4:; R.. 3 3/b ii:f 
Daytime Telephone Number: ?oZ ?- Wo ,. ?lc,,'l? 

Signature: ~-----===---
---

Date: /D -Iii-I? 

APPL! CA.J."'IIT: 

Address: 

City, Stnte, .Zip: 
Daytime Telephone Number:. ____________________ _ 

Signature: 

Date: 
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SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE FOR ADDmONAL APPLICANTS/PEnTIONERS 

For Property Address. ____________________ _ 

APPLICANT: ______________________ _ 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 
DaytimeTelephcme Number:. _ _ ________________ _ 

SSgnature: 

Dn1e: 

APPLICANT: ______________________ _ 

Address: 

City, Stlte, Zip: 
Daytime Telephone Number:. __________________ _ 

Signature: 

Date: 

APPLICANT: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip: 

Daytime Telephone Number: 

Signature: 

Date: 

9 



SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PETITION TO VACATE, PUBLIC ROADS, RIGHTS OF WAY, OR ALLEYS 

Comes now your Petitioners, Ben Warren Gillen and Molly Glaser 
Name of Petitioner 

and respectfully requests this Honorable Board of County Commissioners to adopt a resolution vacating: 

Lands described in legal description attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

The Petitioners hereby represent that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the interest of the public 

will not be adversely affected by this vacation, nor will such vacation affect the ownership or the right of 

convenient access of surrounding property owners. 

I hereby swear and/or affirm that the forgoing statements are true: 

I hereby swear and/or affirm that the forgoing statements are true: 

~A~~~•J~fM/&? 
rt!~ foregoin~nstrument was acknowledged beI::rme b~m·jjns ot"~physical presence or• online notarization this 

':>t day of U! C{(Y) be/: . 2020, by ~ 0.. t1 L_AA . Such person(s) Notary Public 
must check applicable box: 

"p( are personally known to me. 

0 produced her current driver license. 

0 produced _ ___________ as identification. 

(Notary Seal) 



SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PETITION TO VACATE, PUBLIC ROADS, RIGHTS OF WAY, OR ALLEYS 

Comes now your Petitioners, Robert D. Saner and Jennifer L. Saner 
Name of Petitioner 

and respectfully requests this Honorable Board of County Commissioners to adopt a resolution vacating: 

Lands described in legal description attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

The Petitioners hereby represent that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the interest of the public 

will not be adversely affected by this vacation, nor will such vacation affect the ownership or the right of 

convenient access of surrounding property owners. 

I hereby swear and/or affirm that the forgoing statements are true: 

~;;-:~i J~?i ~ 
}h~ foregoin~strumtnt was acknowledged beforJ _mr by ~e~1i of~ physical presence or O online notarization this 

St day of ll{(l(Y) Oif , 2020, by l~{J..(o-.._ ~1_1~ . Such person(s) Notary Public 
must check applicable box: 

.P?[ are personally known to me. 

0 produced her current driver license. 

0 produced ____________ as identification. 

(Notary Seal) 

Q)UMGIISI 
Cc l11liatGG­
ElllN,_1l.lm ...... ..,,. ......... 

Printed Name of Notar8 (}.._ ::1 I {(\ 

Commission Number: i 
My Commission Explres:{R 11; go 13 



Exhibit A 

01 28 15 PIElAS SECTION • • • • • • , TOWNSIIP • • • • • • SOUlH, RANGE • • • • • • EAST, • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • COUNTY, nORIDA 

LEGAL DESCfFTION and SKETCH 
THIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THAT PART OF THE TOWN OF SUTHERLAND LYING IN SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 
28 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

THE SOUTH 260 FEET OF 18TH STREET LYING EAST OF BLOCK 79 AND WEST 
OF BLOCK 78 AND LYING NORTH OF AND ADJACENT TO THE NORTH RIGHT 
OF WAY OF GEORGIA A VENUE, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF THE 
TOWN OF SUTHERLAND, AS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT, MARCH 28TH 1888, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA WAS FORMERLY A PART. 

ALSO KNOW AS THE TOWN OF SUTHERLAND ON FILE IN PLAT BOOK H1, PAGE 
1, PUBLIC RECORDS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

PREPARED FOR 

BEN GILLEN & MOLLY GLASER; ROBERT & JENNIFER SANER 

LEGEND 
"'Cf' - FIRE HYDRANT 

181 - WATER METER 
®-WATER VALVE 

--w-- - U.G. WATER LINE 

Reviewed by. 
Dote: --~101_11 __ 12_02_1 __ 
SFNf. ___ so_1-_1s_90 __ _ 

SIEET10F2 
REVISED PER COMMENTS ON 9-28-2021 (190095B.DWG) 

CERIIFICAllCIN: I HEREBY CER11FY 10 1HE ESr CF MY ICNOII.EIIGE AND IIELEF .KJB NllllER: 1900958 DAlE SUR\OED: 6-28-2021 
lHAT 1H£ LECAL IIESCAP110N AND SICE1CH SHCMtt tCRECIN SUBSTANlW.LY = ~=~~~fflc.~ =:: =AU. ~DR=A~Wl=NG=A=lf: .... • __ 1900958. ______ Dv«; ___ ~D,...,AlE~DRA-WN .... :_7-..,.9-_2_021 _ ___,. 
NOT EX1END 10 MY 01HER PERSONS OR PAR11ES cmER 1HAN 1HOSE NAMED LAST REVISION: 9-28-2021 X REFERENCE: N/A 
HEREON AND SHAU. NOT BE VALID AND MONG AGAINST 1HE UNDERSIGNED 
SURIIE'1lR w1HOUT 1HE DIGITAL SEAL AND S1GNA1URE CF 1HE FI.ORIOA _ G.'PnDl'ZI ~ SH/1lP II 
UC01SED SUR\€WlR AND MAPPER. PRIN'IED COPIES CF 'MS DOalMENT ARE NOT :OU'.DU.D a. 
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED. ~~ _ ~ ~ l mo ~CMTES, INCORPORATED 

,# _a- / ~ \, .. : ~ ~J LAND SURVEYORS LAND PLANNERS 
/ ~ / /, ~ (J/J?£... -~ 3301 IJIS(JtrJ BOUJ.ITJIIIJ, S0/1'1 JJ 

M.A. PJ/1 JM/1/JOII, ,llJJIOJJ N6l3 
GEORGE A. SIIMP I, flORl>A REGISIERED I.AN) stlMYOR No. 2512 LB 1834 PHIJKI (?,t?) ?II-SM ,a (1N) 181-1.ISI 



Exhibit A 

01 28 15 PINELLAS SECTION • • • • • • • TOWNSHIP • • • • • • SOUlH. RANGE • • • • • • EAST. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • COUNTY. FLORIDA 

LEGAL DESCflPT10N and SKETCH 
lHIS IS NOT A SURVEY 

LP 1""11""11""141 uuuu 
0 50 

LESS THE N. 15' f'0R R/W'.J_ ___ .Jir-------

!II ,.~ 
G.21'N..:::.,::.~1.74't:.::.,---~lto--tfll1/l' 

60'R 

GRAPHIC SC.ALE 

FL<RDA AVf.. 1 inch - ~ feet 

R/W Yl>lH VARES 

s 9_-~·11·w Cl) 22s.2s'.Ml· 22s. 7'R ,. :It 
\._BEARINC REFERENCE UNE .1.; oi~a-,: 

(GRID BEARING) Dll-m 
LESS THEN, 
10' FQR R/W 

ABBREVIATIONS 
BU< = BLOCK 
CL = CENTERLINE 
Cffi = CORNER 
ESM'T = £ASO,£NT 
FIR = FOUND IROO ROD 
iD = IDENllACA TIOO 
ill = ILLEGIBLE 
LB = LAND SURVEYING BUSINESS 
M = MEASURED 
NO= NUMBER 
P!ll = POINT OF BEQNNING 
POC = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
POT = PONT OF lERMINA TION 
R = RECORD 
RLS = REGISTERED LAND SURVE~ 
R/W = RIGHT-OF-WAY 
SIR = SET 1/2" IROO ROO LBf 11134 

15.00 f'OOT WATER 
EASEMENT SHOWN 
HEREON IS 
RECORDED IN 
Of'FICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 8804. PAGE 
1821 Of' THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS 
OF PINELLAS 
COUNTY. f'LORIDA. 

SIEET20F2 
CER1FICA11CN: I HEREBY CER1FY TO 1HE BEST OF IIY ICN01UDGE AND BELIEF Jell NIAEER: 1900958 DAlE SURVEYED: 6-28-2021 
THAT 1HE LECAL DESallP1ION AND SICETCH SHOWN HEREON SUBSTAN11ALLY 
11EE1S THE STANDARDS or PRAC11CE F0R LN1> SUR~ OESCR111ED IN THE DRAWING Alf: 1900958.Dg DAlE DRAWN: 7-9-2021 
STAlE OF FLORIOA RULE !SJ-17, F.A.C. FUR1HERMORE, 1tlS CER11'1CA110N SHAU.-------------------
NOT EX1D1> ro ANV OlMER PERSONS OR PARllES OlMER 1HAN THOSE NAMED LAST REVISION: SEE St£ET 1 X REFERENCE: N A 
HERECN AND SHAU. NOT BE VALi> AND llNDINC AGAINST THE INlERSIGNED 
SURVEYOR 1111HOUT 1t£ DIGITAL SEAL AND SIGNA1URE OF 1HE fUIRl>A c.•DnDIYP .... SHJJIP g 
IJCEGED SURIIE'«lR AND MAPPER. PRIN1ED COPIES OF THIS DOCUIIDIT ARE NOT :ov.nu.D a 
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED. ..4N/J ..4SSOCJ..4TES, INCORPORATED 

_N .A- / ~ LAND SURVEYORS LAND PLANNCRS 
/" ~ // ✓ ~ Q,"J?L 33IJI JJ,S(JJrJ BIJIIUTDUJ, sum JJ 

M.A. PD.I IIDUJIJR, ,llJll/lJJ 31611 
GEORGE A. Slit.IP I. FLORIJA REGISlERED LAN) SUR\£1tR No. 2512 LB 1834 PHONI {?I?) ?IHM ,u (711) 786-1856 



Date June 6, 2019 

Re: 1804 Florida Ave, Palm Harbor Florida 34683 Section 1., Township 28 South, Range 15 East, 
Pinellas County 

Bright House Networks has no objections provided easements for our facilities are 

Retained / granted 

XXX Bright House has no objections provided applicant bears the expense for relocation of 
any Bright House facilities to maintain service to customers affected by the proposed 
Vacate. 

__ In order to properly evaluate this request, Bright House will need detailed plans of 
facilities proposed for subject areas. 

Bright House has facilities within this area, which may conflict with subject project 
Please call one call locating. SEE NOTES 

Bright House requires 30 days written notice prior to construction start date to relocate 
their facilities. 

Sincerely, 
Ozzie Perez 
Bright House Networks 
Field Engineer 
Pinellas County 
727-329-2817 

/()-/g-19 

JO - 18-iq-



8/27/2019 

Attn: Ben Gillen 
1804 Florida Ave 
Palm Harbor, FL 34683 

RE: Vacation of Right-of-Way - 18th St between Florida Ave and Georgia Ave 

Dear Mr. Gillen, 

Fr~~tier 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Frontier Communications 
3712 W Walnut St. 

Tampa, FL USA 33607 
Office: (727) 462-1760 

Fax: (727) 562-1175 
Mobile: (941) 266-9218 

Email: stephen.waidley@ftr.com 

• Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier Communications facilities in the area of the Plat 
request as per the attachment provided. 

~ ontier Communications has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities within the proposed vacate area. A recordable non-exclusive 
Easement in favor of Frontier will be required for Frontier Communications facilities to remain in the 
proposed vacated R.0.W. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of 
your work to have these facilities located for you. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and 
avoid damage of these facilities during your construction. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Communications 
Engineering Department in regards to the above project. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area of your proposed construction. Prepayment is 
required to markup a set of construction plans in order to confirm and accurately depict Frontier 
Communications facilities. There will also be a reimbursement of all costs required for 
relocation/adjustments of Frontier Communications facilities needed to accommodate the proposed 
construction project. 

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (941) 266-9218. 

Sincerely, 

i~w~ 
Stephen Waidley 
Frontier Communications 
Regional Rights of Way & Municipal Affairs Manager 



~ TECO. 
~ PEOPLES GAS 
., AN EM E R.A COMPANY 

5/22/2019 

To: Ben Gillen & Molly Glaser 
1804 Florida Ave 
Palm Harbor, FL 34683 

RE: Vacation of Easement 
Section 1, Township 28 South, Range 15 East, Pinellas County, Florida 
iHAT P AR'l' Of THE TOWN OF SU"!HERtJ\HO l't!NG IN SECTION \ 
TO\lf.-lSHIP 28 S001H. RANGE 15 EAST. PlNWJS CCtNT'f. :l.ORlliA. 
BE.:NG MORE P AR11CULA~L ':' Df.SCffitD .l.S FOL\.CYt'S: 

Tr!E SCUTH 260 FEET OF 18TH STREIT L'l1NG w:; OF SLOCJ{ 7~ 
AND WEST OF BLOCK 7S ,~ID rnwc MCR'f'rl or AND ADJACENT iC 
1HE NOR1H RiGHT Of WA'! Cf :~QRQk. A~~OtUE, ACC1lRDiNG TO 11-IE 
MAP OR PlA T Of l'HE TOWN tf SlliHulANO. AS FILED FCR 
RECORD it¾ TH£ Of"ACE Cf wr 0..c..i~',( Of C1RCUl1 COIJRT •. MARC~ 
28TH 1888, HiLLSaCROOGH COI.i'NT'. FLORICA, Of WHICH P'NEU.AS 
COUNTY, Fl.ORiDA lfi.AS FOR.\!L~lY l ?.A.Rl • 

ALSO KNOW AS tHE TOVM (f SU"IHERI.ANO 00 TTtE iN PlAT BOC«. 
~H"' 't':.'"b t'<O"~· •~ ,..,.,..,:-,; ,i.e 1••,"lll':\i"i",t r1 ""'\0 ' H1, PAGE 1.. :PUw..ii,. 1,;:'.,v.1J..> \F< .i'in i:.:.~ .,,1,-v,111,. r;.\JI\ It 

From: TECO Peoples Gas 

To whom it may concern: 

Thank you for contacting TECO Peoples Gas Company regarding the vacation of easement at t he above 

referenced location. After reviewing the documents provided, TECO-PGS has NO Objection to this 

vacate. Furthermore, TECO-PGS does not have any facilities in the area. 

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Jo3n Domnirig 

Admi11i st~a tl':e Sp-:1 i~l1s t, Sc1~io, 

Pt,.:,nle G~::;-Dist ri'.)ution Engin~eriilg 

841.3 Palm River Read 

Tampa, FL 33619 

Office : 813-275-3783 



AN EM E RA COMPANY 

May 21, 2019 

Ben Gillen & Molly Glaser 
1804 Florida Ave 
Palm Harbor, FL 34683 

RE: Petition to Release: See attached Legal Description 
Section 1, Township 28 South, Range 15 East 

Dear Mr. Gillen & Ms. Glaser, 

Tampa Electric Company does not serve the subject area therefore does not object to the Petition 
to Release for the abovementioned property; more particularly described as follows: 

See Legal Description attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact me at (813) 228-1424 or 
tjleggatt@tecoenergy.com. 

Sincerely, 

)o//4~ 
Taylor J. Leggatt 
Real Estate Services 
Distribution Easement Coordinator 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

P. O. BOX 111 TAMPA, FL :33601-01 11 (Bl 3) 22B-41 1 1 
TAMPAELECTRIO.ODM 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPANY 



 

C:\Users\bcc103351\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\2M1VVNOP\1785 Georgia Ave 01-28-15-88560-079-
1201.docx 
 

 

 

 

August 4th, 2021 
 
Attn: Josh Rosado 
Real Property Division 
509 East Avenue South 
Clearwater, Florida 33756 
Phone#-(727)-464-3503 
 
 
RE: Petition to release of Right of Way 
       1785 Georgia Ave., Palm Harbor, Fl. 
       Section 01, Township 28S, Range 15E 
       Parcel ID: 01-28-15-88560-079-1201 
        
Pinellas County Utilities has no objection with the petition to release the land located next to the 
eastern property line at 1785 Georgia Ave., Palm Harbor.  Pinellas County Utilities (PCU) does have a 4” 
potable water main located within the requested vacation. PCU has “No Objection” with the condition 
that a 12’ Utility easement centered over the water line will be required. This easement is vital for any 
future repair or maintenance to the main. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (727) 464-4068. 

 

Sincerely, 

Steve Allen 
Operations Manager 
Engineering Technical Services 
Pinellas County Utilities 



W! 
internet+ tv + phone 

May 22, 2019 

Ben Gillen & Molly Glaser 
1804 Florida Ave 
Palm Harbor, FL 34683 

Re: Petition to Release: 
1804 Florida Ave, Palm Harbor, FL 34883 
Section 1 TOWMhip 28 South, Range 15 East 

Dear Ben GIJen & Molly Glaser, 

Thank you for contacting Wide Open West (WOWI) with the subject request 

_xx_ WOWI has 'NO OBJECTION'. 

In order to properly evaluate this request, WOW! will need detailed plans of facilities 
proposed for the subject area. 

WON! maintains facilities within this area that conflict with the subject request. WOW! 
has no objections provided easements for our facilities are granted or applicant bears the 
entire expense for relocation of associated WOW! services. 

Please refer any further questions and/or correspondence to: 

\YOWl 

James Sandman 

James Sandman 
Construction Project Coordinator 

3001 Gandy Blvd. N. 
?lnellas Parit, FL 33782 

Construction Project Coordinator 
WOW! 
(727) 239-0154 Office 
(727) 235-1492 Cell 

3001 Gandy Blvd N - Pinellas Par~ FL 33782 



PETITION TO VACATE NUMBER __ P_T_V_ 15_9_0 _- S_amer 

PETITION TO RELEASE 
PUBLIC BEABING 

For your information, below please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all documents requested, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fee is require.cl to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. When the County staff review and approval of the application is complete, ;rou. will be notified by 
mall and mmested to submit the Petition to Release form together with the 5400.00 &Ung and advertising 
fee, and all pertinent fees associated with approval of the reqaest. Upon receipt of the check, made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by County staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
hearing agenda item. 

fYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare for the public hearing include: 

APYERTISEMENT . 
In accordance with Florida State Statute 177.10, the date of the publie bearing will be advertised " by 
pllblial,lng kgal notia In a nftlllpt,per of geural circ111«tion In 1M coun,Y in whlcl, tire ,--eel of land is 
1oca1et1, In not las dum two weekly mua of mid p,q,a". The advertisement is placed in the paper by the 
Ciak of the Circuit Court, Board Records Section. 
ADVERTISEMENT. 
In accordance with Honda State Statute 336.f)IJ, 336.10, & 336J 2, "t/,e Co,n,nmionas du,Q hol4 opllblic 
#,earing ""' 1hall publish notke thereof, one tillle in a newBJllllMr of~ drc11llltlon in the couty ln 
which tire parcel of land u locatMI, at leat two weeks prior to tire dote stated therdn for sac/, l,e,,,.,,,g". 
Following the Public Hearing, •Noti.u of the adoption of tire Resoludon by th Ct,m,nissloners shall be 
publisl,etl one tune, within JIJ tlap following Its adoptiot,, in one iaue of a newspaper of general 
circulation". These advertisements are placed in the paper by the Clede: of the Circuit Court, Board Records 
Section. 

ROBERTO.SANER 05-07 
JENNIFER L. SANER 
1785 GEORGIA AVE 
PAIM HARBOR, FL 34883-4722 

3040 



PETITION TO VACA TE NUMBER_PTV 1590 - Saner ____ _ 

PETITION TO REI ,EASE 
PUBUC BEARING 

For your information, below please find the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare yom petition 
for the public bearing. 

At the time you bring in the completed application, letters of no objection and all docummts requested, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fee is required to begin the petition to release or release of easement 
application. When the County staff review and approval of the application is complete. you wDI be no11fled by 
mail and reguelted to submit the Pedtlon to Release form together with the $400.00 fD1na and advertising 
fee, and all pertinent fees a1sodated with approval of the request. Upon receipt of the check, made payable 
to the Board of County Commissioners (BOCC), and the Petition, the PETITION TO RELEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by Cmmty staff for presentation to the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS as a public 
bearing agenda item. 

FYI, below are the steps necessary for the Real Estate Division to prepare for the public hearing include: 

jJWERDSJMENT 
In accordance wilh Florida State Statute 177.101, the date of the public bearing will be advertised" 
by publishing legal notiff in a newsptlllff of pan,I drcultdion in tl,e county in whlt:h th• ~I of ,..,,. 
loeldd, In not kn t1uu, two week(, mua of •14 p,,per'. The advcrtismient is placed in the paper by the 
Clerk of the Circuit. Court, Board Records Section. 
ADVERTISEMENT 
In accordance with Florida State Statute 336.09, 336.10, & 336.12, "tl,e Co,,unmiona, dllll holtl II pr,blk 
lll!llrlng a,ul slla/l publid, notia thaw,/. one dine ill • ~ of gMel'tll drc"1adon In the cou11i., in 
wldl!lt the IIJll't:61.Pf land i6 l~ llt l«at two wd's prior to die tla Blald thawn for such 1,.,;,,_1". 
1•01fowmg 1bc nt>lic Hearing, "Noda of the tUloptlon of IA• Ruohltion by 1M COIIIIIUS6ioMr• shtllrh 
pllblld,ed one tiMe, within 30 dap folloMllg ita tlllopdon, in o•• law of a •~ of ~e11m,I 
clrc•latlon". These advertisements are placed in the paper by the Cla:k of the Circuit Coliit, Boaro Records . 
Section. 

R 
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SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

- 5 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

~l(i(u ( coordinates with Jo Lugo for availability on the 
proposed agenda and gives notice of the proposed 
number of Petition to Release packages. 

- 4 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

\l /ci/v1 Notifies Jo the actual number of petitions and the 
names of the petitioners projected to go to the 
agenda. 

ADVERTISEMENT ACTION: 
- 3 weeks prior to Public Hearing date 
- (for F.S. 177.101:) (for F.S. 336.09, 10, 12) 

Wednesday of that week, the Request to Advertise 
package for each petition must be delivered to BCC 
Records to meet State Statute advertising 
requirements. (If any petition package is not approved 
as of this day, please notify Jo ASAP so they can 
PULL the item from the Board agenda.) 

PLEASE NOTE: When the Request to Advertise 
package is delivered to Board Records, a copy of the 
ad is provided to Jo. 
Thank you. 




